
P a g e  1 | 8 
 

 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 
FOR 

Public Park Design 
 

Issued by: 
Village/Town of Somers 

Sealed proposals must be submitted 
No later than 5 P.M. Nov. 10. 2023 to: 

 
Village of Somers 

P.O. Box 197 
Somers, WI 60137 

 
LATE RESPONSES WILL BE REJECTED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For further information regarding this 
RFP contact:  
Kevin Poirier 
262-859-2822 

kpoirier@somers.org 
 
 
 

Issued: Sept. 27, 2023 
 
 
 
 



P a g e  2 | 8 
 

 

Table of Contents 
 
Section 1.0 General Information  
Section 2.0 Project Description and Scope  
Section 3.0 Proposal Requirements  
 

Section 1.0 General Information 
 
The Village of Somers is seeking proposals to design a community park on parcel 82-4-222-094-
0201 (Exhibit A), an approximately 24-acre parcel.  
The park design should combine a civic/gathering space for the community, open areas, sports 
and other activities on a 24-acre site located across the street from the Village Hall. 
The design shall emphasize a durable, flexible community space that will be used for various 
events. 
The design budget is $20,000 to $30,000. 
 
Background 
 
The property was deeded to the municipality by a local farmer for the purpose of a park. It is 
located on the north side of Highway E, which is the main corridor to access the Village of 
Somers. It is approximately across the road from the Somers Village Hall. The property is 
currently farmed by the family who donated the land. Of the property, about half is wetland.  
The selected firm shall review the property's existing conditions, surrounding topography, 
neighborhood characteristics and existing plans to identify possible locations for construction of 
the proposed amenities and related costs. 
The Root Pike Watershed Initiative Network, a local environmental non-profit, has created 
scrapes near existing wetlands on the north side of the property to alleviate flooding in the area.  
The Village also owns an almost 8-acre adjoining parcel (82-4-222-093-0596 Exhibit B, 
Neumiller Park) across the Canadian Pacific Railroad, and an abutting 1.5- acre parcel where the 
Town’s sanitary plant was located (82-4-222-094-0210 Exhibit C). 
The Root Pike Watershed Initiative Network has done some work on the Neumiller property and 
has plans for trails on the property (Exhibit F). Exhibits D, E, F and G shows the trails proposed 
on the Gitzlaff property. The proposal should consider the proposed trails fit and be 
complimentary to the native plant and animal species. 
The Village feels that the right park design could be the catalyst for the creation of a downtown 
for our community and spur improvements and development to adjacent properties.   
The selected firm will be required to seek the public engagement as described in section 2.3 
A Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan for the whole municipality was done in 2009 and 
documents have been provided as Exhibits.  
A few amenities and ideas currently under consideration for the site include but are not limited 
to: 

• Walking trails 
• Sledding hill 
• Splash pad water park 

• Accessible playground 
• Pickleball court 
• Curling 



P a g e  3 | 8 
 

• Spaces for performance and gathering 
• Archery range 

• Soccer fields 
• Park programming 

The design may also include some potential retail components for, farmer’s market stalls or 
temporary food trucks that could be incorporated into the concept to complement the use of the 
park and become an anchor for a “downtown” Somers. 
Site improvements shall include a stage and shelter, lawn area for approximately 750 people, 
access from Highway E, restrooms, small play/playground area, picnic grove, lighting, electrical 
service, hardscape, site amenities and signage, parking, sports activities and utilities run to the 
site for bathrooms and power for entertainment.  
The Village’s plan may include moving the current park south of the Village Hall to the new 
location. That park is currently uses several times per week by a local Soccer Club. Should the 
Contractor want to contact them, please reach out to the Village. 
The Village expects to pursue alternative funding opportunities for the Project including grants if 
they become available. Firms with success and expertise in securing alternative funding will be 
given additional consideration. 
 
1.1 Delivery Method and Submittal Requirements 
 
Sealed proposals shall be delivered to the office of the Village/Town of Somers, 7511 12th 
Street, P.O. Box 197, Somers, WI 53171, no later than Friday, Nov. 10, 2023, at 5 p.m. 
Proposals received prior to the time of opening will be securely kept and unopened. No proposal 
received thereafter shall be considered. No responsibility shall be attached to the Village/Town 
for the premature or non-opening of a proposal not properly addressed and identified, except as 
otherwise provided by law. 
Proposals arriving after the specified time, whether sent by mail, courier, or in person, shall not 
be accepted. These proposals will either be refused or returned unopened. It is the Contractor’s 
responsibility for timely delivery regardless of the methods used. Mailed proposals which are 
delivered after Friday, Nov. 10, 2023, at 5 p.m. will not be accepted regardless of 
postmarked date or time on the envelope. 
All proposals are to be enclosed in a sealed opaque envelope labeled “Proposal for Public Park 
Design,”, clearly displaying the Contractor’s name and address. The project, date and time of 
opening must be located in the lower-left corner of the envelope. Submittal of one (1) digital 
PDF copy on USB thumb drive and one (1) bound copy marked original. Additionally, (1) ‘Fee 
Proposal’ in a separate sealed envelope. As described herein. Shall be sent to: 
 

Village of Somers Assistant to Village Administrator Kevin Poirier 
P.O. Box 197 

Somers, WI 60137 
kpoirier@somers.org 

 
1.2 Questions and Clarifications 
 
Any explanation desired by a Contractor regarding the meaning or interpretation of the RFP shall 
be directed to Assistant to Village Administrator Kevin Poirier and must be requested via email 
by 2 p.m., Friday, Oct. 13, 2023. 

mailto:kpoirier@somers.org


P a g e  4 | 8 
 

Questions will be addressed in an addendum and issued via email unless advised otherwise by 
4:30 p.m., Thursday, Oct. 19, 2023. Any addenda shall become part of the Proposal Documents 
and will be furnished to all prospective Contractor. All Contractors must acknowledge each 
addendum in the submittal. 
 
1.3 Site Access 
 
The site can be viewed from the public right of way along Highway E. Firms are strongly 
encouraged to familiarize themselves with the property and existing conditions. A map showing 
approximate property lines is made part of this document. Anyone wanting to get on the actual 
property should make arrangement with the tenant as the property is leased and being farmed. 
 
1.4 Withdrawal of Proposals 
 
No proposal may be withdrawn after the submittal deadline. All proposals must be valid for a 
minimum of ninety (90) days after the opening. 
 
1.5 Responsibility for Timely Delivery of Proposals 
 
The Contractor is solely responsible for ensuring delivery to the submittal location no later than 
the date and time specified. 
 
1.6 Contractor’s Cost 
 
Each Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the preparation of all materials for submittal to 
the Village of Somers and all presentations, related costs and travel expenses are at the 
Contractor’s expense. The Village of Somers is not, under any circumstances, responsible for 
any cost or expense incurred by the Contractor. In addition, each Contractor acknowledges and 
agrees that all documentation and materials submitted with their RFP shall remain the property 
of the Village of Somers. 
The Village of Somers is not subject to state or federal or tax.  
 
1.7 Estimated Partial Project Schedule 
 
This calendar is subject to change at the sole discretion of the Village of Somers. All attempts 
will be made to adhere to this calendar.  However, due to circumstances beyond our control, it 
may be necessary to modify the events and/or dates and times. 
 

Event Date 
RFP Issued Sept. 27, 2023 
Last Date for Questions Oct. 13. 2023 
Addendum Posted (estimated and if needed) Oct. 19. 2023 
Proposals Due Nov. 19, 2023 
Contract Award (estimated) Dec. 12. 2023 
Public Engagement period 
 

To be determined 
Presentation to Elected Officials To be determined 



P a g e  5 | 8 
 

 

Section 2.0 Project Description and Scope 
 
2.1 Project Description 
 
The Village of Somers is planning the design of a park combining a civic/gathering space for the 
community, open areas, sports and other activities on a 24-acre site located across the street from 
the Village Hall. 
The design shall emphasize a durable, flexible community space that will be used for various 
events. 
Site improvements shall include a stage and shelter, lawn area for approximately 750 people, 
access from Highway E, restrooms, small play/playground area, picnic grove, lighting, 
hardscape, site amenities and signage.  
The design may include some potential retail components for small restaurants, farmer’s market 
stalls or temporary food trucks that could be incorporated into the concept to complement the use 
of the park. 
Enclosed please find the following Exhibits as reference materials for your use in preparation of 
your proposal: 

• Exhibit A: GIS Map of the property 
• Exhibit B: GIS Map of Neumiller Park 
• Exhibit C: GIS Map of old sanitary plant 
• Exhibit D: Root Pike WIN Gitzlaff site plan 
• Exhibit E: Root Pike WIN Gitzlaff Trail Proposal 
• Exhibit F: Root Pike WIN Neumiller and Gitzlaff Master Plan 
• Exhibit G: Root Pike WIN Gitzlaff Elevation 
• Exhibit H: Root Pike WIN Neumiller proposed trails 
• Exhibit I: Proposal Town of Somers Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan 
• Exhibit J: 2009 Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan 

 
2.2 Scope of Services 
 
The scope of work outlined below is to be used as a general guide and is not intended to be a 
complete list of all work necessary to complete the project. Proposing consultants may suggest a 
modified scope as part of their proposal. 

• Inventory and site analysis, including identifying opportunities and constraints 
• Identification of environmental conditions and required agency permitting 
• Public engagement meeting (as described below) and presentations 
• Meetings with Village Staff 
• Master Plan development describing proposed features supported with site maps, site 

plans, graphics and written text (includes accessibility), natural and land resources and 
strategy for protection and management. 

• Project cost estimation and implementation plan. 
• Identify sources of funding if know and available 
• The final work will be a document that can be used to obtain bids for the construction of 

a park. 



P a g e  6 | 8 
 

These are the general requirements for the creation of a Project and are not intended to be a 
comprehensive list of tasks and deliverables. It is expected that the chosen consultant will 
provide the Village with more specific recommendations for approaches, tasks, and deliverables 
based on their experience and expertise from past work. 
 
2.3 Public Engagement 
 
Public engagement is an important part of this project. The design(s) are to be presented to 
residents during a public engagement phase to seek input from the public and key stakeholders. 
Public engagement can be done throughout a public meeting to be advertised and promoted to 
residents in advance. Presentation materials are to be provided during the meeting.  
Alternatively, public engagement can be achieved through a resident survey. If the Contractor 
chooses that alternative, results showing a significant engagement by resident is to be provided,  
Following the meeting, analysis of feedback is expected as a written document to be provided to 
the Village.  
 
2.4 Collaboration 
 
The Consultant shall work in collaboration and cooperation with Village Staff and Board of 
Trustees and others as determined by the Village. 
 
2.5 Submittal of Work 
 
Final submittal documents for the proposed improvements shall include: 

• One bound color copy, including site plans, drawings and text of final plans of every 
stage of the project 

• Presentation boards 
• All documents in a digital PDF format on (2) identical USB Thumb Drives 

 

Section 3.0 Proposal Requirements 
 
Submissions should be submitted as hard copy and electronically PDF (USB thumb drive) and 
should include the following: 
 
3.1 Letter of Interest 
 
Provide a cover letter indicating your firm’s understanding of the requirements of this specific 
job proposal. The letter should be a brief formal letter from the prospective consultant that 
provides information regarding the firm’s interest in and ability to perform the requirements of 
this RFP. A person who is authorized to commit the Contractor’s organization to perform the 
work included in the proposal must sign the letter. The cover letter should be on letterhead and 
state the legal name of the firm, phone number, fax number, mailing address and e-mail address. 
The letter should identify the primary contact person(s) for the project and include a resume for 
each, and their contact information. 
 



P a g e  7 | 8 
 

3.2 Acceptance of Conditions 
 
Indicate any exceptions to the terms and conditions of the RFP, including the Scope of Services. 
Include a copy of all addendums issued to the RFP. 
Note: Any prospective consultant’s listing of exceptions in its proposal in no way obligates the 
Village at any time to change the conditions of its RFP. Exceptions may be unacceptable to the 
Village and be cause for rejection of a prospective consultant’s proposal. 
 
3.3 Qualifications and Selection 
 
All proposals will be evaluated by a review panel consisting of Village staff and others as 
determined. The panel will select a maximum of three submitting firms that may be invited to 
present their proposals during the interview stage. The panel will select the proposal which best 
meets the Village’s requirements.  
The Village of Somers may award Proposals in its best interest, reject proposals or any part of 
them, award contracts in whole or in part, waive what it concludes in its discretion are minor 
problems with proposals, including but not limited to formalities and technicalities. The Village 
may consider any alternative proposals which meet it needs. 
The Village of Somers will evaluate proposals on various criteria including, but not limited to, 
the following: 

• Overall qualifications of the firm relative to this particular project 
• Technical competency of the personnel assigned to the project 
• Samples of similar work projects 
• Past records of performance as determined from all available information to include 

contacting former clients 
• The ability to complete to work within the proposed project schedule 
• Capability and experience in engaging the public in the planning process 
• Demonstrated history of creativity in the planning process 
• Communication skills with staff and boards 
• Quality of the proposal 
• Overall costs and fees to be charged 

 
3.4 Firm Profile 
 

• Professional history of the firm and other team members and principals including their 
professional resumes. 

• Include additional firm information to support your qualifications. 
• List and provide examples of specific projects that are similar in size and scope. 
• Identify the personnel, including the principal in charge, from your firm who will be 

performing this project and their responsibilities.  
 
3.6 References 
 
Provide a minimum of three (3) references, including appropriate contact person, for whom the 
firm have completed similar projects. Include at a minimum the following: 

• A project description in summary form showing key data for each project submitted. 



P a g e  8 | 8 
 

• A narrative project description and include the processes that were used. 
 
3.7 Fee Proposal 
 
Proposal prices must be in US dollars, complete and inclusive of all charges at the time of 
submission.  
Contractor certifies that prices, terms and conditions in the proposal will be firm for a period of 
(90) days from the date of submission unless otherwise stated. Proposals may not be withdrawn 
before the expiration of (90) days.  
 



DISCLAIMER  This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not intended to be used as one.  This drawing is a compilation of records, data and information located in various state, county and municipal offices
and other sources affecting the area shown and is to be used for reference purposes only.  Kenosha County is not responsible for any inaccuracies herein contained.  If discrepancies are found, please contact Kenosha County.

¨
Date Printed: 8/8/2023

KENOSHA COUNTY
INTERACTIVE MAPPING

1:4,0090 0.05 0.10.03mi
1" = 334'

Exhibit A

           



DISCLAIMER  This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not intended to be used as one.  This drawing is a compilation of records, data and information located in various state, county and municipal offices
and other sources affecting the area shown and is to be used for reference purposes only.  Kenosha County is not responsible for any inaccuracies herein contained.  If discrepancies are found, please contact Kenosha County.

¨
Date Printed: 8/7/2023

KENOSHA COUNTY
INTERACTIVE MAPPING

1:2,7840 0.03 0.060.01mi
1" = 232'

Exhibit B



DISCLAIMER  This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not intended to be used as one.  This drawing is a compilation of records, data and information located in various state, county and municipal offices
and other sources affecting the area shown and is to be used for reference purposes only.  Kenosha County is not responsible for any inaccuracies herein contained.  If discrepancies are found, please contact Kenosha County.

¨
Date Printed: 8/7/2023

KENOSHA COUNTY
INTERACTIVE MAPPING

1:2,2370 0.03 0.050.01mi
1" = 186'

Exhibit C



X
X

X
X

X
X X X X X X X X X X X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

100% WETLAND

UPLAND

100% WETLAND

WETLAND SCRAPE

WETLAND SCRAPE

WETLAND
SCRAPE

UPLAND

20-30% WETLAND

10-20% WETLAND

60-70% WETLAND

10-20% WETLAND

100% WETLAND

UPLAND

100% WETLAND

Br
oo

kf
ie

ld
, W

I  
| M

ilw
au

ke
e,

 W
I |

  A
pp

le
to

n,
 W

I  
|  

M
ad

is
on

, W
I  

|  
C

ed
ar

bu
rg

, W
I

M
ou

nt
 P

le
as

an
t, 

W
I |

 N
ap

er
vi

lle
, I

L 
 | 

 Ir
vi

ne
, C

A

GRAPHIC SCALE
Feet

0 50 100

LEGEND

SHEET NUMBER 

G
IT

ZL
A

FF
 P

A
R

K
  N

O
R

TH
 P

A
TH

VI
LL

A
G

E 
O

F 
SO

M
ER

S

SI
TE

 P
LA

N

PATH DATA

LAND COVER
LENGTH

(FT)
WETLAND IMPACT

AREA (SF)*

UPLAND 200 0

10-20% WETLAND 1,269 1,904

20-30% WETLAND 1,038 2,595

60-70% WETLAND 118 767

100% WETLAND 247 2,470

TOTAL 2,872 7,736

* BASED ON 10 FT WIDE PATH

NOTES:
1. PATH SHALL HAVE 6 FT. MINIMUM WIDTH

GRADED SMOOTH.
2. 10 FT. MAXIMUM DISTURBANCE WIDTH.
3. SEED AND MULCH ALL DISTURBED AREAS.

Exhibit D



BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED TO THE EAST LINE OF
THE SW 14 OF SECTION 9-2-22 AS

N 01°41'23" W

ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED TO NGVD 29 THE
WITNESS CORNER OF THE CENTER OF SECTION

9-2-22 ELEVATION = 705.77

PRAIRIE RESTORATION
AREA - NORTH OF TREE LINE
1.0 ACRE
(SEED MIX A)

X
X

X X

X
XX

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X X X X X X X X X X X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XX

Neumiller Park

CTH  E

C
AN

AD
IAN

    PAC
IFIC

    R
AILW

AY

Br
oo

kf
ie

ld
, W

I  
| M

ilw
au

ke
e,

 W
I |

  A
pp

le
to

n,
 W

I  
|  

M
ad

is
on

, W
I  

|  
C

ed
ar

bu
rg

, W
I

M
ou

nt
 P

le
as

an
t, 

W
I |

 N
ap

er
vi

lle
, I

L 
 | 

 Ir
vi

ne
, C

A

G
IT

ZL
A

FF
 P

A
R

K
  N

O
R

TH
 P

A
TH

VI
LL

A
G

E 
O

F 
SO

M
ER

S

BASE SURVEY PREPARED BY:

Bernklau Surveying, Inc.
N60 W25864 Walnut Road
Sussex, WI 53089
(262) 538-0708

( IN FEET )

GRAPHIC SCALE
0 #########

SHEET NUMBER 

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 O

VE
R

VI
EW

Exhibit E



4  

Neumiller Woods and Gitzlaff Park Master Plan
SUMMARY

Neumiller Woods
1. 2019: Created 1-acre wetland scrape /

and overflow channel for stormwater
capacity / water quality / native habitat

2. Now: Creating 3-acre wetland scrape/
channel for stormwater capacity /
water quality / native habitat

3. Future: Create trail system and signage
for passive recreational activities

Gitzlaff Park
4. 2020: Created three wetland scrapes

and 10-acre prairie for stormwater
capacity / water quality / native habitat

5. Now: Creating three wetland ponds,
overflow channel native uplands for
stormwater capacity / water quality /
native habitat

6. Future: Restore stream corridor
7. Future: Connect trail system with North

parcel and South end for passive
recreational activities

4
4

4

3

1

2

Neumiller Woods 

Gitzlaff Park

FUTURE ACTIVE 
RECREATIONAL AREA

5

5
5

6

7

Exhibit F



(262) 883-4018
4116 12th St

Kenosha, WI 53144-1106 
www.rootpikewin.org 

LOCATION 

TRAIL SYSTEM 

Exhibit G

https://rootpikewaters.sharepoint.com/Shared%20Documents/Coprorate%20Identity%20Materials/2020%20Identity%20Materials/www.rootpikewin.org


ECO-HYDROLOGICAL ANALYSIS & 

RESTORATION PLANNING 
 

SOMERS BRANCH OF THE PIKE RIVER 
Report Prepared for: 

Fund for Lake Michigan 
c/o Greater Milwaukee Foundation 
101 W. Pleasant Street, Suite 210 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

March, 2014 

Exhibit H



Eco-hydrology of Somers Branch 54

viii) Enhancement of public access

Neumiller Woods has 5.1 acres of wetland within the 8-acre park, so the public spaces 
available for picnic, parking and passive use are located in the uplands adjacent the 
wetland. The small upland knob on the south end of the site has a parking area and mowed 
picnic area.  

Access to the woods for the public may be gained initially by means of a meandering firm 
and stable trail with an ADA compliant slope and width considerations. Figure 32 depicts a 
proposed loop design that would follow the topographic counter lines as well as the woods 
natural corridor and will avoid the wetlands delineated by Thompson and Associates in 
2012. The west side of the loop and the area that connects to the east side are at higher 
elevations so at least this part of the trail can be easily accessible for longer periods during 
the year. As shown in Figure 32, the trail follows the stream, which is a major point of 
interest, a good place for informational signage and a potentially wider observational area 
with benches (Phase III). It curves to the northwest area of the property, which is less 
susceptible to human noise pollution and would allow for observation of wildlife. 

In Wisconsin, trails within delineated wetland areas must be a boardwalk, which may be 
installed with a permit. A wooden boardwalk through the southern wetland portion of 
Neumiller could allow public access for better vision of native flora, fauna, and landscape 
features. Use of Scout projects or other community volunteer opportunities could provide a 
low cost boardwalk option.  

Figure 32—Concept Plan for Restoration of Neumiller Woods 
Phase 2 - Public Access (Source: ERP)  



Exhibit I











































































































Exhibit J


















































































































































































	2023.08.30 REC Park - RFP - Posted
	2023.08.02 REC Park - RFP Exhibit A Gitzlaff
	2023.08.02 REC Park - RFP Exhibit B Neumiller
	2023.08.02 REC Park - RFP Exhibit C Sanitary plant
	2023.08.02 REC Park - RFP Exhibit D 2021.01.28 PRJ Gitzlaff Park Phase 1 - 1190823-path-Site plan
	2023.08.02 REC Park - RFP Exhibit E 2021.01.28 PRJ Gitzlaff Park Phase 1 - 1190823-path-Overview
	2023.08.02 REC Park - RFP Exhibit F Neumiller Woods and Gitzlaff Park Master Plan - 081023
	Neumiller Woods and Gitzlaff Park Master Plan

	2023.08.02 REC Park - RFP Exhibit G - Gitzlaff Park Trail Work - 031921
	2023.08.02 REC Park - RFP Exhibit H - Neumiller Woods - Trail System
	2023.08.02 REC Park - RFP Exhibit I - 2009 REC Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan Proposal
	20230619092344113
	20230619092405022
	20230619092432988

	2023.08.02 REC Park - RFP Exhibit J - 2009 REC Comprehensive Outdoor Plan



